INMATE DISCIPLINE
4. You have the right to health care which includes
nutritious meals, proper bedding and clothing, a laundry
schedule for cleanliness of same, an opportunity to show-
er regularly, sufficient warmth, proper ventilation, fresh
air, a regular exercise period, toilet articles and medical
and dental treatment.
5. You have the right to correspond with and receive

sources in keeping with the correctional facility proce-
dures and schedule prescribed and to respect the rights of
other inmates in the use of this legal material.
9. It is your responsibility to seek and utilize reading
material for your personal benefit, without depriving oth-
ers of their right to use same.
10. You have the responsibility to take advantage of
activities (such as counseling, education, vocational train-
ing and employment) which may help you live a successful
and law abiding life within the correctional facility and in
the community. You will be expected to abide by the
regulations governing the use of such activities.
Administrative Correction: Responsibilities have been substantially
amended.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1573(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
SUBCHAPTER 4. INMATE PROHIBITED ACTS
lOA:~.1 Prohibited acts
(a) An inmate who commits one or more of the following

or policy or with an intent to further an illegal
or improper purpose
.802 attempting to commit any of the above acts,
aiding another . person to commit any of the
above acts or making plans to commit any of the
above acts shall be considered the same as a
commission of the act itself
* .803 attempting to commit any of the above acts
preceded by an asterisk, aiding another person
to commit any such act or making plans to
commit such acts shall be considered the same
as a commission of the act itself
INMATE DISCIPLINE
Notice of Correction: Asterisk was omitted for *.306.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2138(d).
Amended by R.1987 d.154, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 178(a), 19 N.J.R. 534(a).
,,, Added * .008 abuse/cruelty to animals.
Notice of Correction: .352 was omitted from the end of .351.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1658(c).
Amended by R.1991 d.276, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 658(a), 23 N.J.R. 1797(b).
Added .150 and amended ''. 151.
Administrative Corrections in (a): In .150 corrected suppressant.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2731(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.488, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3416(a), 25 N.J.R. 4599(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1228(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.254, effective May 16, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1286(a), 26 N.J.R. 2129(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.264, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1287(a), 26 N.J.R. 2285(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.237, effective May 1, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 436(a), 27 N.J.R. 1801(c).
Amended by R.1996 d.209, effective May 6, 1996 (operative August 19,
1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 763(a), 28 N.J.R. 2387(b).

for a violation of a prohibited act when, in their opinion,
such action is warranted by the particular circumstances of
the case.
(b) When a sanction(s) is suspended, the inmate's behav-
ior shall be watched closely for a period of time to see if his
4-17 Supp. 6-17-96
l0A:4-9.18
or her intentions to conform to the required code of behav-
ior are sincere.
(c) If the inmate whose sanction(s) has been suspended
commits further violations of the correctional facility's rules
or regulations, the Adjustment Committee or Disciplinary
Hearing Officer shall enforce the sanction(s) which was
suspended and impose an additional sanction(s) for the new
violation(s).
New Rule, R.1988 d.61, effective February 1, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1717(b), 20 N.J.R. 294(a).
Old section 18 recodified to section 19.
l0A:4-9.19 Confiscation of contraband items
All items determined to be contraband found in the